Categories of financial instruments

For the Group and the Company, financial assets comprise the following line items: Trade and other receivables

(excluding prepayments) (note 11), cash and cash equivalents (note 12) and financial assets at amortised cost

(note 11A). The company has also investment in financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (note 4) and

financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (note 5). Financial liabilities at amortised cost

comprise borrowings (note 15) and other payables (note 16).

(iii) Interest rate risk

The Group and the Company are exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing

levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The Group’s and the Company's interest

rate risk arises from borrowings at variable rates. At 30 June 2024, if interest rates on borrowings had been 50

basis points higher/lower with all other variables held constant, pre-tax profit for the year would have been

lower/higher mainly as a result of higher/lower interest expense on floating rate borrowings as shown below:

   THE GROUP  THE COMPANY

   2024  2023  2024  2023

USD

USD

USD

USD

50 basis points higher 1,197   -   784   -

50 basis points lower  (1,197)   -   (784)   -

The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating interest charges on

borrowings.

(b)   Credit risk

The Group and the Company take on exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be

unable to pay amounts in full when due. The Group's and the Company's main credit risk concentrations

are trade receivables, loan receivables, loans to related party and cash at bank.

The Group's and the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from the default of the counterparties,

with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these financial assets. The maximum